RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD RESTRICT THROUGH TRUCK TRAFFIC ON PLANK ROAD

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 46.2-809 provides that a locality may formally request that the Commonwealth Transportation Board ("CTB") or its designee restrict through trucks on certain segments of primary and secondary routes in the limited number of cases where doing so would promote the health, safety and welfare of the public without creating an undue hardship on any transportation users; and

WHEREAS, requests have been received by residents along and near Plank Road in Albemarle County for an evaluation of possible Through-Truck Restrictions on the road; and

WHEREAS, Plank Road meets the requirements for a Through Truck Restriction as set forth in the policy adopted by the CTB on October 16, 2003, "Guidelines for Considering Requests to Restrict Through Trucks on Primary and Secondary Highways"; and

WHEREAS, the proposed through truck restriction would restrict Plank Road (Rte. 692) between its intersections with US 29 and Rockfish Gap Turnpike (US 250); and

WHEREAS, I-64 and Monacan Trail Road (US 29) together provide a reasonable alternative to trucks now traveling along Plank Road between I-64 and US 29; and

WHEREAS, this restriction would apply to any truck or truck and trailer or semi-trailer combination, except for pickup or panel trucks

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors, after holding a public hearing on September 6, 2023, hereby requests that the Commonwealth Transportation Board restrict through truck traffic on Plank Road between US 29 and US 250.

request and states its the Albemarle County I, Claudette K. Borge duly adopted by the E	s intent the y Police rsen, do Board of	nat it will Departm hereby o Supervis	that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors doe use its good offices for enforcement of the proposed tent and any other appropriate law enforcement agencertify that the foregoing writing is a true, correct copy sors of Albemarle County, Virginia, by a vote ofheld on	restriction by cy. of a Resolution
			Clerk, Board of County Supervisors	
	<u>Aye</u>	Nay		
Mr. Andrews				
Mr. Gallaway				
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley				
Ms. Mallek				
Ms. McKeel				
Ms. Price				